4/010

**2**002

Fax Server

D:BÉNJAMÍN J. SODEY COMPANY:211 N. BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

USPTO

07/19/2011 900197347

7/21/2011 5:50:59 AM PAGE

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

١.							
	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type			
	Silicon Valley Bank		07/18/2011	CORPORATION:			

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VenWave, Inc.			
Street Address:	8770 SW NIMBUS AVENUE, SUITE B			
City:	Beaverton			
State/Country:	OREGON			
Postal Code:	97008			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: STATE OF DELAWARE			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
	3141203	VERIWAVE		
Registration Number:	3068884	VERIWAVE		

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)259-2020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

314-259-2446

Email:

benjamin.sodey@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name:

Benjamin J. Sodey

Address Line 1:

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600

Address Line 4:	St. Louis,	MISSOURI	63102
ATTORNEY DOCKET NI	JMBER:	C0332	43/03220

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C033243/0322001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin J. Sodey
Signature:	/Benjamin J. Sodey/
Date:	07/19/2011

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004589 FRAME: 0600** 

07/22/11 15:29 FAX BRYAN CAVE LLP Ø 003 Fax Server 7/21/2011 5:50:59 AM PAGE 5/010 USPTO D:BENJAMIN J. SODEY COMPANY:211 N. BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

Total Attachments: 5 source=SVB IP Release#page1.tif source=SVB IP Release#page2.tif

source=SVB IP Release#page3.tif source=SVB IP Release#page4.tif

source=SVB IP Release#page5.tif

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004589 FRAME: 0601** 

USPTO

7/21/2011 5:50:59 AM

PAGE 6/010

Fax Server

DENJAMIN J. SODEY COMPANY: 211 N. BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2009 (the "IP Security Agreement"), VeriWave, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Releasee"), granted to Silicon Valley Bank, a California banking corporation ("Releasor"), a security interest in all right, title and interest in, to, and under Releasee's intellectual property including, without limitation, the following items (a)-(j) (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"):

- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, "Copyrights");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (c) Any and all design rights that may be available to Releasee now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Releasee connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "<u>Mask Works</u>");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and

1R01D/OCS\497028.2

1

Fax Server

USPTO

7/21/2011 5:50:59 AM PAGE 7/010

D:BENJAMIN J. SODEY COMPANY:211 N. BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

 (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, Releasor acknowledges and agrees that all of Releasee's obligations with respect to the IP Security Agreement have now been fully and completely satisfied and that the security interest granted has been and hereby is re-assigned, released, disclaimed, relinquished, discharged, and terminated in full, so that it is as if the security interest had never been granted by Releasee to Releasor;

WHEREAS, Releasor desires to fully, completely and formally release its security interest in, and all right, title, and interest of Releasor in and to, the Intellectual Property and any other intellectual property of Releasee, and to record such release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor:

- 1. does hereby fully, completely and formally re-assign, release, disclaim, relinquish, discharge, and terminate its security interest and any other interest it may have in, to, or under the Intellectual Property and any other intellectual property of Releasee;
- 2. authorizes the recordation of this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and
- 3. agrees to perform, at Releasee's request, all additional acts reasonably necessary (including executing additional documents) to (a) terminate the IP Security Agreement and/or (b) confirm that Releasor has no interests of any type in, to, or under the Intellectual Property and any other intellectual property of Releasee.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

07/22/11 15:30 FAX

USPTO

BRYAN CAVE LLP

PAGE

<u>LP\_\_\_\_\_</u>\_\_\_\_ \\[ \bigzell 006

8/010

Fax Server

D:BENJAMIN J. SODEY COMPANY: 211 N. BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

7/21/2011 5:50:59 AM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed and delivered as of July  $\underline{18}$ , 2011.

Silicon Valley Bank (Releasor)

Ву:

Namez

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004589 FRAME: 0604** 

07/22/11 15:30 FAX BRYAN CAVE LLP Fax Server

7/21/2011 5:50:59 AM PAGE

D:BENJAMIN J. SODEY COMPANY:211 N. BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

USPTO

Exhibit A to that certain Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated July 18, 2011

9/010

## Exhlbit A: Patents

PATENT TITLE	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO. (priority claim, if any)	FILING DATE (priority date, if any)	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Method and apparatus for multi-dimensional channel sounding and radio frequency propagation	USA	USSN 10/944,759 (claiming priority from USSN 60/505,419)	9/21/2004 (9/22/2003)	7,515,916	4/7/2009
measurements Location-based testing for wireless data communication networks	USA	USSN 10/815,823 (claiming priority from USSN 60/460,640	4/2/2004	7,539,489	5/26/2009
Channel impairment emulator systems and methods	USA	USSN 11/867,580	10/4/2007	7,890,821	2/15/2011
Melhod and apparatus for wireless mobility measurements	USA	USSN 11/461,097	7/31/2006	7,7 <b>0</b> 2,330	4/20/2010
Communications test system with multilevel scheduler	USA	USSN 11/561,833	11/20/2006	7,636,317	12/22/2009
Method and apparatus for controllable simulation of mobility	USA	USSN 11/468,396	7/18/2006	7,672,669	3/2/2010

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004589 FRAME: 0605** 

**2**007

07/22/11 15:30 FAX BRYAN CAVE LLP **2**008 10/010

USPTO

7/21/2011 5:50:59 AM PAGE

Fax Server

D:BENJAMIN J. SODEY COMPANY:211 N. BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

# Exhibit B to that certain Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated July 18, 2011

## Exhibit B: Trademarks

MARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
VERIWAVE	USA	78/485,701	9/17/2004	3141203	9/12/2006
VERIWAVE	USA	78/152276	8/8/2002	3068884	3/14/2006

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004589 FRAME: 0606** 

**RECORDED: 07/22/2011**